Blue Earth County Board of Adjustment Members:
Bill Anderson, Kurt Anderson, Barry Jacques and Joe Smentek
AGENDA
Blue Earth County Board of Adjustment
Wednesday July 1, 2020
7:00 P.M.
Due to COVID-19, the County has suspended face-to-face meetings.
A call-in option is available by calling 1-571-317-3122 and
using access code 415-580-045.
Anyone speaking to the Board of Adjustment shall state
their name and address for the record.
Thank you.

1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
• May 6, 2020 Virtual Meeting

3.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4.

NEW BUSINESS

BOA 06-20
Janet Sands-Anderegg and Andy McGuire (Lawncrafters, LLC) – Request for review and
approval of a series of variances that include: A Variance to reduce the required side yard setback
from 50 feet to 31 feet and to reduce the required buildable lot area from 1-acre to .29-acre to divide
a parcel with an existing house. A Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet
to 15 feet and the required rear yard setback from 50 feet to 26 feet to divide a parcel with an
existing business. The property is located in the Agriculture Zoning District in the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 21, LeRay Township. The property has location
addresses of 20895 and 20899 610th Ave, Eagle Lake, MN 56024
BOA 07-20
Kent Wilson Jones – Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the required public
road frontage and lot width from 150 feet to 35 feet for the purpose of creating a new parcel of land.
The property is zoned agricultural and is within the shoreland overlay district of a nearby unnamed
stream. The property is located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 5,
Judson Township. The property has a location address of 51209 State Hwy 68, Lake Crystal MN
56055.

BOA 08-20
Corey & Jamie Marie Hoppe – Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the
required setback from the center of a county road from 130 feet to 80 feet for the purpose of
constructing a 30,000-gallon LP tank. The site is zoned agricultural and is located in part of the
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 26, Decoria Township. The property has
allocation address of 17188 592nd Ave Mankato MN 56001.
5.

OTHER BUSINESS

6.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
Blue Earth County Board of Adjustment
Regular Meeting
Wednesday, May 6, 2020
7:15 p.m.
1.

CALL TO ORDER
The virtual meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Kurt Anderson. Board of
Adjustment members participating in the virtual meeting included Kurt Anderson, Bill Anderson,
Barry Jacques and Joe Smentek. Staff members Mark Manderfield, Garett Rohlfing, and George
Leary also participated.

2.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Mr. Smentek made a motion to approve the minutes for the March 4, 2020 regular Board of
Adjustment meeting. Mr. Bill Anderson seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously.

3.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Mr. Leary said there was no change to the agenda.

4.

NEW BUSINESS

BOA 03-20
Marks Farms Inc. – Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the side yard setback from
50 feet to 45 feet and to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 5 feet to accommodate a manure storage
building. The property is zoned agricultural and is in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 14, Mapleton Township.
Mr. Rohlfing presented the staff report.
The applicant participated in the virtual meeting and had no additional comment.
There was no other public comment.
Mr. Smentek made a motion to move to the findings-of-fact checklist.
Mr. Bill Anderson seconded the motion.
The Board moved on with the findings-of-fact checklist.
FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE
Name of Applicant: Marks Farms Inc.

Date: 03/04/2020

Parcel #: R44.24.14.100.007
Variance Application #: BOA 03-20
The criteria for the granting of a variance are set forth in Chapter 24 of the Blue Earth County Ordinance, Section
24-48(j). Variances will only be issued when the Board of Adjustment answers “Yes” to each of the six questions set
forth below.

1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
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All indicated yes. In this case, the official controls call for extensive areas of the County to be
preserved for Agricultural related uses. This variance request is to help an existing agricultural
related use to be expanded and improved. For this reason, the request appears to be in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
2. The variance is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan.
All indicated yes. The Land Use Plan encourages agricultural practices that support environmental
conservation and protection. The proposed manure storage shed will help with any potential runoff
concerns and help with dry turkey litter from blowing around near an open ditch. Therefore, it
appears the variance is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan.
3. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official
control.
All indicated yes. The property is located in the Agricultural district and contains an ongoing
agricultural use. The expansion of the existing use should be considered to be a reasonable request.
The proposed location appears to make a more efficient use of the property and therefore the request
appears to be a reasonable one that is not permitted by an official control.
4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property, not created by the
landowner.
All indicated yes. The oddly shaped parcel, location of the load-out conveyor, and proximity of
County Ditch #35 are all unique circumstances that were not created by the landowner. The barns
were in place prior to most feedlot regulations which has limited the distance between the barns the
property lines.
5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
All indicated yes. The character of the locality is agricultural in nature. Therefore, it appears a
variance allowing the construction of a manure storage shed will not alter the character of the
locality.
6. The practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.
All indicated yes. The practical difficulty is related to the current location of the confinement barns,
storage buildings, and County Ditch #35. The presence of all three make the construction of a
manure storage shed difficult without some type of variance. The proposed storage shed allows the
property owner to improve his agricultural production while further reducing contamination and
runoff from the existing concrete pad.
There was no further discussion and no further questions.
Mr. Smentek made a motion to approve the variance and to adopt the findings as proposed by staff.
Mr. Jacques seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously by a roll call vote.

2

BOA 04-20
Donovan Appel and Daniel Appel – Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the minimum
lot area standard from 40 acres to 10 acres for constructing one total confinement swine finishing barn
capable of housing 3000 finishing pigs or 1200 Blue Earth County defined animal units. The property is
zoned agricultural and is in part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 13, Lyra
Township.
Mr. Rohlfing presented the staff report.
The applicant was available by phone and had no additional comment.
Mr. Kurt Anderson mentioned that the feedlot ordinance had been reviewed by the Planning Commission.
Due to the COVID-19 virus, the County Board was unable to act on the ordinance amendment.
Mr. Bill Anderson asked if the ordinance approval would have any impact on the variance.
Mr. Leary indicated he did not think it would have an impact.
Mr. Smentek made a motion to move to the findings-of-fact checklist.
Mr. Bill Anderson seconded the motion.
The Board moved on with the findings-of-fact checklist.
FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE
Name of Applicant: Donovan Appel and Daniel Appel

Date: 05/06/2020

Parcel #: R42.18.13.400.006
Variance Application #: BOA 04-20
The criteria for the granting of a variance are set forth in Chapter 24 of the Blue Earth County Ordinance, Section
24-48(j). Variances will only be issued when the Board of Adjustment answers “Yes” to each of the six questions set
forth below.

1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
One of the purposes of the Agricultural District is to allow extensive areas of the county to be
preserved in agricultural use. The request appears to be in harmony with the purpose in this zoning
district, and therefore is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
2. The variance is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan.
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan supports the agricultural economy, which includes farming
operations of all scales and those industries which directly support agriculture. The Land Use Plan
includes an action item for County Staff to review the Feedlot Ordinance for a possible reduction
in the minimum lot size requirement. Although the Feedlot Ordinance has not been amended by the
County Board, it appears that the applicants request is consistent with the intent of the
Comprehensive Plan.
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3. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official
control.
Feedlots are permitted to be constructed and operated on agriculturally zoned land. Assuming the
applicant will comply with all other applicable regulations, the property appears as though it will
be used in a reasonable manner that would not be allowed based on a minimum lot size requirement.
4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property, not created by the
landowner.
The applicant has stated that he has searched for land to purchase but was unsuccessful, and his
dad was only willing to sell him 10 acres. The applicant does not have any other land available to
him that will accommodate a swine finishing barn, therefore the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property, not created by the landowner.
5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
The essential character of the locality is agricultural in nature. Feedlots are a common use in this
area. Because of this, it appears as though the variance would not alter the essential character of
the locality.
6. The practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.
The applicant is unable to acquire any additional land from his father to construct a swine finishing
barn. He has searched for other land to purchase 40 acres in the area but was unsuccessful. Because
of this, it appears the practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.
There was no further discussion and no further questions.
Mr. Smentek made a motion to approve the variance and to adopt the findings as proposed by staff.
Mr. Bill Anderson seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously by a roll call vote.

BOA 05-20
Russell Groebner – Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the required setback to a
nearby feedlot from 1,500 feet to 650 feet to allow the construction of a living space addition to an existing
home. The property is in the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 14, Sterling Township
and is zoned Agriculture.
Mr. Leary presented the staff report.
The applicant participated in the virtual meeting and had no additional comment.
Mr. Smentek made a motion to move to the findings-of-fact checklist.
Mr. Jacques seconded the motion.
The Board moved on with the findings-of-fact checklist
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FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE
Name of Applicant: Russell Groebner

Date: 05/06/2020

Parcel #: R51.23.14.100.002
Variance Application #: BOA 05-20
The criteria for the granting of a variance are set forth in Chapter 24 of the Blue Earth County Ordinance, Section
24-48(j). Variances will only be issued when the Board of Adjustment answers “Yes” to each of the six questions set
forth below.

1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
The feedlot-dwelling setbacks were established to prevent residential properties from encroaching
on feedlots, or feedlots being constructed where they would negatively impact established
residential properties. In this case, the feedlot and residential dwelling were in place prior to the
adoption of the applicable section of the ordinance. Therefore, the construction of a living space
addition is in harmony with the intent of the official control.
2. The variance is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan.
Because the applicant is proposing to build an addition onto an existing home on a developed
parcel rather than selecting a new site that would use an area that is currently cropland, the
variance is consistent with the intent of the Land Use Plan.
3. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official
control.
Single-family dwellings are permitted on agriculturally zoned land. In addition, the house and the
proposed addition are modest in size. Assuming the applicant will comply with all other applicable
regulations, the property appears as though it will be used in a reasonable manner that would not
be allowed based on feedlot-dwelling setback standards.
4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property, not created by the
landowner.
The layout of the existing home and the adoption of the applicable sections of the ordinance are
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner.
5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
The character of the locality is agricultural in nature with a mix of farmsteads and non-farm
dwellings. The setback reduction between a feedlot and a residential dwelling will not alter the
essential character of the locality.
6. The practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.
The applicant intends to create a more livable home with added value. The property includes
nearly 10 acres. The entire existing house is within the 1,500-foot setback. As a result, the
applicant has determined this to be the only location that will work with the existing floor plan and
location of existing utilities. Therefore, the requested variance appears to include more than
economic considerations alone.
There was no further discussion and no further questions.
Mr. Smentek made a motion to approve the variance and to adopt the findings as proposed by staff.
Mr. Jacques seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously by a roll call vote.
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6.
ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Smentek made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Bill Anderson seconded the motion and the
meeting was adjourned at 8:02 p.m.
__________________________________________
Board of Adjustment Chair
Date
__________________________________________
Board of Adjustment Secretary
Date
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BOA 06-20
Anderegg – LawnCrafters Variances
07/01/2020

Property Owner
Janet Sands-Anderegg
20899 610th Ave
Eagle Lake, MN 56024

Applicant
Andy McGuire – LawnCrafters LLC
200 Palancar Ave
Mankato, MN 56001

Request
A Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet to 31 feet and to reduce the required
buildable lot area from 1-acre to .29-acres to divide a parcel with an existing house.
A Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet to 15 feet and the required rear yard
setback from 50 feet to 26 feet to divide a parcel with a business.
Location
2.5-acre parcel in the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 21, LeRay Township.
Zoning
The property is zoned Agricultural.
Site Description
The existing parcel is 2.5-acres and includes a single-family dwelling with attached garage and
buildings that were used for an auto repair business/home occupation. The main building used for the
business which includes an office and bathroom is 72’ x 112’. An attached 48’ x 40’ shed is located
on the east side of the main building and a shed that is 18’ x 20’ is located south of the main building.
Additionally, the parcel includes cropland and a portion of gravel surfaced, fenced area that was used
as a storage yard for the auto repair business. Just over half of the southern portion of the fenced area
sits on the adjoining property that is owned by Darrell Anderegg. In addition, the north side of the
attached garage is currently on or over the north property line.
A shared septic system serves the dwelling and business and was installed in 2015. The septic tanks
and drainfield (mound) are located south of the dwelling and directly north of the main building used
for the business. A water well located on the property across the township road to the west currently
provides water to the dwelling and business. The water line from that well goes under the township
road.
Attachment A-2 shows the existing site layout.
Proposal
The applicants are proposing to split the parcel so that the buildings for the business and the dwelling
are on separate parcels. In addition, they are proposing to acquire land so that the dwelling meets the
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BOA 06-20
Anderegg – LawnCrafters Variances
07/01/2020

required side yard setback to the north and to acquire all the land in the fenced in area. Darrell
Anderegg has submitted a letter indicating that he would transfer the land to the applicants in
exchange for the cropland that is currently on the 2.5-acre parcel.
The proposed parcels include a 1.14-acre parcel with the dwelling and a 1.88-acre parcel with the
business. The 1.14-acre parcel for the dwelling includes the majority of the septic mound and an
alternate septic location. The 1.88-acre parcel for the business includes the main buildings/sheds, the
small shed, the gravel parking area, and the entire gravel fenced area. The proposed parcels no not
include any cropland. If the variance is approved, the sheds and fenced in area would be used for
Lawncrafters, LLC which is a lawn care and landscaping business. A new well to serve the dwelling
and business is proposed to the west of the dwelling.
Attachment A-3 shows the survey of the proposed parcels.
Access
There are three existing accesses from 610th Avenue and no changes are proposed. The dwelling has
a U-shaped driveway access and the business has a single access on 610th Avenue.
Existing Land Use within ¼ Mile
North: Cropland, one single-family dwelling, Unnamed Stream
South: Cropland
East:
Cropland
West: 610th Ave, Cropland, farmstead with a single-family dwelling and a livestock feedlot
Topography
The property is relatively flat and slopes from southeast to the northwest with just over 4 feet of
elevation change. The slopes on the site are less than 4 percent.
Floodplain
According to the 2011 FEMA Preliminary Flood Maps, the proposal is not in a mapped floodplain.
Shoreland
No portion of this property is within a Shoreland Overlay District.
Township Review
The applicant met with the LeRay Township Board regarding the proposal. In an email dated May
26, 2020, Kurt Anderson, Township Supervisor, stated the Township Board had listened to the
variance request to reduce the setbacks to the property lines to separate the business property from
the house site and had no objections to the variance requests.
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BOA 06-20
Anderegg – LawnCrafters Variances
07/01/2020

Environmental Health Review
The septic review states that the shared septic system serving the dwelling and shed is compliant and
that the proposed parcel for the dwelling has a secondary drainfield location. It also states that the
proposed variance will have impacts on the current septic situation for these properties. If the
proposed variance is granted a septic easement agreement and septic operating permit will be
required prior to the proposed Land Split and Conditional Use Permit.
The wetland review indicates that the proposal will not negatively impact any wetlands.
The well review states that the proposal does not appear to negatively impact any known well
situation on the property and recommends that a well shared well agreement be recorded with both
properties.
See Attachment A-4.
Land Use Plan
The County Land Use Plan includes an Agricultural objective to: “Preserve agricultural land for
future agricultural use by limiting conversion to non-agricultural uses.”
Applicable Sections of the County Zoning Ordinance
Sec. 24-113. - Height, yard and lot area, width and depth regulations.
(d) Lot area regulations. Every lot, plot or parcel of land on which a dwelling is erected in the A
district shall contain a contiguous buildable area of not less than one acre.
(g) Rear yard regulations. There shall be a rear yard of not less than 50 feet to the dwelling or
primary building in the A district. There shall be a rear yard of not less than ten feet for a detached
accessory building in the A district.
(i) Side yard regulations. There shall be a side yard of not less than 50 feet on each side of a
dwelling or primary building in the A district.
Applicant’s Statement of Practical Difficulty
In summary: The applicants’ practical difficulty is based on the existing configuration of the
buildings and the inability to acquire additional land.
See Attachment A-6
Proposed Findings
Staff has developed the following findings to be considered by the Board of Adjustment:
1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
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BOA 06-20
Anderegg – LawnCrafters Variances
07/01/2020

The purpose of the agriculture zoning district is to allow extensive areas to be preserved for
agricultural uses. Because the proposal includes existing land uses and will not take and any
additional cropland out of production, the proposal is consistent with the purpose of the
agricultural district.
2. The variance is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan.
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan, as adopted in 2018, includes an Agricultural
Objective to “Preserve agricultural land for future agricultural use by limiting conversion to
non-agricultural uses.” The proposed variance will not convert any agricultural land to nonagricultural uses. Therefore, the request is consistent with the intent of the Land Use Plan.
3. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an
official control.
The applicants’ proposal is as reasonable as possible. Because they are unable to acquire
additional land, they are unable to meet the one-acre buildable requirement for the dwelling.
In addition, without being able to acquire additional land to the east, they are unable to meet
the rear yard setback. The side yard setbacks are also not able to be met because of the
existing buildings are closer than 100 feet from each other. The placement of the lot line
between the dwelling and the shed that houses the business is reasonable.
4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property, not created by the
landowner.
Due to unique circumstances with the layout of the property and the inability to acquire more
land, the property cannot be split without requiring variances.
5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
The division of the parcel will not alter the character of the locality. The use of the adjoining
property for agriculture will continue and should not be impacted or altered by the variance.
6. The practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.
The practical difficulty is based on more than economic considerations. The existing layout
of the property is a primary factor and the inability to acquire additional land is secondary
factor.
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BOA 06-20
Anderegg – LawnCrafters Variances
07/01/2020

Recommendation
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet
to 31 feet and to reduce the required buildable lot area from 1-acre to .29-acres to divide a parcel with
an existing house and a variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet to 15 feet and
the required rear yard setback from 50 feet to 26 feet to divide a parcel with an existing business.
with the following conditions:
1. That an easement agreement for the maintenance and use of the existing septic system be
recorded with the County Recorder in conjunction with the recording of the deeds for the new
land division.
2. That a shared well agreement be recorded with the County Recorder in conjunction with the
recording of the deeds for the new land division.
3. That a septic system operating permit be obtained prior to operating the business. The owneroperator shall comply with the provisions of the operating permit for the duration of the
business.
4. That a Conditional Use Permit be issued by the County Board of Commissioners prior to
operating a business on the site.
Attachments
A-1 General Location Map
A-2 Existing Site Map
A-3 Survey - Proposed Lot Split
A-4 Environmental Health Review
A-5 Applicant’s Statement of Practical Difficulty
A-6 Township Review
A-7 Findings of Fact Checklist
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Attachment A-1
General Location Map

Proposed Variance

Attachment A-2 - Existing Site Map
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EXHIBIT SKETCH

BLUE EARTH COUNTY, MINNESOTA

R

1960 PREMIER DRIVE
MANKATO, MINNESOTA 56001
(507) 625-4171
JOB NUMBER:

PROPERTY ZONED A

THAT PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 108 NORTH, RANGE 25 WEST, BLUE EARTH
COUNTY, MINNESOTA
FOR: JANET ANDEREGG
FIELD BOOK:

DRAWN BY:

Attachment A-4 - Environmental Health Review
Blue Earth County - Property & Environmental Resources
P.O. Box 3566, Mankato, Minnesota 56002-3566
Phone: (507) 304-4381

Environmental Health Section - Planning Application Reviews
Date Printed:

June 25, 2020

Permit Number:

PL2020045

Property Owner:

SANDS-ANDEREGG JANET R

Applicant:

LawnCrafters LLC

Parcel Number:

R39.10.21.100.005

File ID:

Application Description:

A Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet to 31 feet and to reduce the
required buildable lot area from 1-acre to .29-acre to divide a parcel with an existing house.
A Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet to 15 feet and the required
rear yard setback from 50 feet to 26 feet to divide a parcel with an existing business. The
property is located in the Agriculture Zoning District in the Southwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 21, LeRay Township. The property has location addresses of
20895 and 20899 610th Ave, Eagle Lake, MN 56024

Septic Review
Status:

Complete-Condition Required

Comments: The shared septic system serving the existing house and shed is compliant and the parcel has a
secondary drainfield location identified when needed in the future. The proposed variance will
have impacts on the current septic situation for these properties. If the proposed variance is
granted a septic easement agreement and septic operating permit will be required prior to the
proposed Land Split and Conditional Use Permit. Anderson Jesse 06/16/2020 12:17 PM

Well Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments: The enclosed survey does not show any wells located on these two revised properties. The
property is currently served by a well located on the west side of 610th Avenue. The proposed
variance does not appear to negatively impact the known well situation on this property. grant
06/16/2020 1:09 PM

Wetland Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments: Based on an aerial photo review, this proposed variance should not negatively impact any
wetlands that may exist on or near the site. If development is proposed in the future, possible
wetlands will need to be reviewed further. Altrichter Kristine 06/22/2020 10:27 AM

A-5 Applicant's Statement of Practical Difficulty

Attachment A-6
Township Review
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Kurt Anderson <58boomer@gmail.com>
Tuesday, May 26, 2020 7:37 PM
George Leary
Scott Salsbury
Re: Janet Anderegg variance application

Hey George and Scott,
The LeRay township board listened to the variance request from Janet Anderegg and Andy McGuire to reduce setbacks
to the property line in order to separate the business property from the house site property.
Janet had also indicated that she was unable to purchase another acre from her brother to add to the home site.
The town board had no objections to the variance requests.
Respectfully yours,
Kurt Anderson
LeRay township supervisor
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Attachment A-7
Findings of Fact Checklist
BLUE EARTH COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE

Janet Sands-Anderegg & Andy McGuire
Name of Applicant: _____________________________________
R39.10.21.100.005
Parcel #: ___________________________________

7/1/2020
Date: _____________________

BOA 06-20
Variance Application #: _______________________

The criteria for the granting of a variance are set forth in Chapter 24 of the Blue Earth County
Ordinance, Section 24-48(j). Variances will only be issued when the Board of Adjustment answers
“Yes” to each of the six questions set forth below.
1.

Is the variance in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The purpose of the agriculture zoning district is to allow extensive areas to be preserved for agricultural uses. Because the
_________________________________________________________________________________
proposal includes existing land uses and will not take and any additional cropland out of production, the proposal is
_________________________________________________________________________________
consistent with the purpose of the agricultural district
_________________________________________________________________________________

2.

Is the variance consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan (also referred to as the “Blue Earth
County Land Use Plan”)?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan, as adopted in 2018, includes an Agricultural Objective to “Preserve agricultural
_________________________________________________________________________________
land for future agricultural use by limiting conversion to non-agricultural uses.” The proposed variance will not convert
any agricultural land to non-agricultural uses. Therefore, the request is consistent with the intent of the Land Use Plan.
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

3.

Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an
official control?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The applicants’ proposal is as reasonable as possible. Because they are unable to acquire additional land, they are unable
_________________________________________________________________________________
to meet the one-acre buildable requirement for the dwelling. In addition, without being able to acquire additional land to
_________________________________________________________________________________
the east, they are unable to meet the rear yard setback. The side yard setbacks are also not able to be met because of the
_________________________________________________________________________________
existing buildings are closer than 100 feet from each other. The placement of the lot line between the dwelling and the
_________________________________________________________________________________
shed that houses the business is reasonable.

4.

Is the need for the variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the
landowner?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
Due to unique circumstances with the layout of the property and the inability to acquire more land, the property cannot
_________________________________________________________________________________
be split without requiring variances.
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

5.

Will the issuance of the variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The division of the parcel will not alter the character of the locality. The use of the adjoining property for agriculture
_________________________________________________________________________________
will continue and should not be impacted or altered by the variance
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

6.

Does the need for the variance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The practical difficulty is based on more than economic considerations. The existing layout of the property is a
_________________________________________________________________________________
primary
factor and the inability to acquire additional land is secondary factor.
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

The answers to the questions above, together with the Facts supporting the answers and those other facts that
exist in the record, are hereby certified to be the Findings of the Board of Adjustment.

APPROVED ( )

DATE: _____________________

DENIED ( )

____________________________________________________
Chairperson, Board of Adjustment

BOA 07-20
Kent Wilson Jones
Road Frontage and Lot Width Variance
07/01/2020

Applicant & Property Owner
Kent Wilson Jones
51209 State Hwy 68
Lake Crystal MN 56055
Request and Location
Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the required public road frontage and lot
width from 150 feet to 33 feet for the purpose of creating a new parcel of land. The property is
zoned agricultural and is within the shoreland overlay district of a nearby unnamed stream. The
property is in the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 5, Judson Township.
Legal Description
Part of the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 5, Judson Township.
Zoning
The property is zoned Agricultural.
General Site Description and Project Proposal
The property is a 16.48-acre parcel consisting of the applicant’s home and farmstead. A large
majority of the parcel is woodland along with an open grassland area east of the building site.
South of the building site is a ravine and bluff system leading to an unnamed stream. The applicant
is considering options to split the current parcel to create a second residential building site. The
shape of the parcel narrows to approximately 77 feet as it bottlenecks in route to State Hwy 68.
The zoning chapter of the ordinance requires all newly created lots in the agricultural zoned district
to have 150 feet of road frontage and a minimum width of 150 feet. The County Subdivision
ordinance states that flag lots or panhandle lots shall not be utilized to provide access to new vacant
lots. The ordinance further states that flag lots may be utilized as a means of preserving agricultural
land when splitting off existing building sites where the setback distance from the road exceeds
250 feet. Such access must be at least 33 feet wide. If the variance request is approved, a survey
will be required for the division of the property. Thirty-three feet of the access panhandle will be
allocated to the developed lot and the remaining width will be allocated to the proposed
undeveloped lot. The panhandle has not yet been surveyed and the exact width of the panhandle
is unknown. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the width for the proposed
undeveloped lot to 33 feet. See Attachment A-3
Project Outcome
If approved, the applicant may proceed with splitting the property according to the Land Division
Chapter of the ordinance. Prior to constructing a house on the undeveloped parcel, a residential
development right must first be secured by either the transfer of development rights or the bonus
1
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lot provisions as outlined in Chapter 24. The bonus lot option requires a parcel of 20 or more
acres. The applicant is considering available options to address this 20-acre minimum.
Land Use Plan
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan, as adopted in 2018, includes an Agricultural Objective to
“preserve agricultural land for future agricultural uses by limiting conversion to non-agricultural
uses.”
Access
No change is access being proposed. Access is to and from State Hwy 68. The applicant has
indicated two possibilities for gaining access to the intended undeveloped parcel: one would use
the existing driveway and branch off deeper into the property. The other option is to branch off
the existing driveway closer to the ROW of State Hwy 68 and to construct a new driveway within
the panhandle of the intended undeveloped parcel. Both scenarios will likely require an access
easement to be recorded with the developed parcel.
Existing Land Use within ¼ Mile
North: State Hwy 68, cropland and woodland
South: Steep wooded hillsides and ravines leading to an unnamed stream that is listed as a
protected water by the Minnesota DNR and cropland
East:
Steep wooded hillsides and ravines leading to the unnamed stream, one residence and
cropland
West: Cropland, and a wooded ravine system with the unnamed stream

NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
Topography
The access panhandle is relatively flat. As the parcel opens, the topography gradually slopes to
the south. Further south of the buildings the topography gets quite steep and, in many areas meets
the ordinance definition of a bluff. See Attachment A-4
Floodplain
The nearest mapped FEMA Floodplain is over 2,000 feet to the northeast of this property. No
portion of the proposed area for future development is within a mapped FEMA Flood Zone. See
Attachment A-5
Shoreland
The property does include shoreland overlay of the unnamed stream that runs through the southern
border. See Attachment A-6

2

BOA 07-20
Kent Wilson Jones
Road Frontage and Lot Width Variance
07/01/2020

Township Review
In an email dated May 13th, Jeff Davis, the Clerk for Judson Township wrote that Mr. Jones
appeared at their May 11th Township meeting and presented his proposal. The request is supported
by the Township.
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources Review
In an email dated June 8th, The Area DNR Hydrologist stated he had reviewed the Jones
proposal and had one comment: The wooded area proposed for a bonus building site seems to be
a sensitive area with deep ravines and steep slopes. This area may be stable now but with added
development pressure could easily begin to erode and cause problems we are all too familiar
with in Blue Earth County. The narrow road frontage/lot width is not my primary concern
because adding 115 feet would not make it a better long-term building site.
Environmental Health Review
See Attachment A-7

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
The primary regulations that the applicant is seeking relief from are listed below.
Sec. 24-113. - Height, yard and lot area, width and depth regulations.
(e) Lot frontage. All newly created lots in the A district shall have at least 150 feet of
frontage adjacent to a publicly dedicated road; except for flag lots as specified in Chapter 20,
Article IV, the Blue Earth County Subdivision Ordinance.
(f) Lot width and depth regulations. Every lot or plot of land on which a dwelling is to be
erected in the A district shall have a minimum width of not less than 150 feet and a minimum
depth of not less than 175 feet.
Sec. 20-202. - Lots.
(g) Flag lots or panhandle lots shall not be utilized to provide access to new vacant lots. Flag
lots may be utilized as a means of preserving agricultural land when splitting off existing
building sites where the setback distance from the road exceeds 250 feet. Such access must
extend from the lot to a publicly dedicated road or highway, must be included as a portion of
the lot, must be at least 33 feet wide, and may not be counted as buildable lot area.
Applicant’s Statement of Practical Difficulty
In summary: The applicant references the 2018 Land Use Plan which includes an agricultural
objective to preserve agricultural land. He added the proposal will not disrupt the health, safety,
general welfare or character of Judson Township. See Attachment A-8
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Proposed Findings
Staff has developed the following proposed findings to be considered by the Board of Adjustment:
1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
The parcel was created in 1988 and was compliant with the regulations at that time. In
2012, the zoning ordinance was amended to require 150 feet of road frontage and a
minimum lot width of 150 feet. In this case the official control was amended which resulted
in the non-conforming width and frontage. In addition, the applicant has indicated that
access to the intended parcel will utilize the existing access to and from State Hwy 68.
Therefore, the request appears to be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
official control.
2. The variance is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan.
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan, as adopted in 2018, includes an Agricultural
Objective to “preserve agricultural land for future agricultural uses by limiting conversion
to non-agricultural uses.” The proposed variance will allow the creation of a parcel
without using any existing cropland. Therefore, the request appears to be consistent with
the intent of the Land Use Plan.
3. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by
an official control.
The zoning chapter of the Code of Ordinances requires a minimum lot width of 150 feet
and a minimum of 150 feet of frontage to a public road. The shape of the applicant’s 16.48
-acre parcel makes it impossible to meet these 150-foot requirements without acquiring
additional cropland to the west. Within his existing parcel, the applicant has the options
of using the existing driveway and branching off for access to the intended parcel or
constructing a separate driveway. A variance to reduce the road frontage and lot width
requirements and to make use of an existing driveway, or to use the applicants existing
land area to provide access to the intended parcel, appears to be a reasonable request that
is not allowed by an official control.
4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property, not created by
the landowner.
As stated previously, this property was created in 1988 and prior to the adoption of the
current zoning regulations. The sub-standard panhandle width creates a unique issue for
the owner when trying to split the property. The location of the existing driveway and the
shape of the property presents circumstances that are unique to this property and not
created by the landowner.
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5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
The essential character of the locality is a mix of agricultural uses, farm and non-farm
dwellings, and wooded areas. It is unlikely that reducing the required road frontage or
panhandle width to allow a parcel split for the intended purpose of creating a new parcel
for development will alter the essential character of the locality. Therefore, it appears the
issuance of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
6. The practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.
The practical difficulty in this request is related to the width of the existing access
panhandle of the 16.48-acre parcel. The applicant has talked with the neighboring
landowner but does not have any commitment from him to sell the needed acreage. If able
to acquire the needed acreage, that additional land may be taken out of agricultural
production which is contrary to the Land Use Plan objective to preserve agricultural land.
Therefore, it appears as if the practical difficulty in this request includes more than
economic considerations alone.
Recommendation
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the required public road frontage and lot
width from 150 feet to 33 feet for the purpose of creating a new parcel of land with the following
conditions:
1. If the land is to be split, it shall be split following the Land Division requirements of
Chapter 20 of the Code of Ordinances.
2. If the land is to be split for the construction of a dwelling, prior to issuance of a construction
permit, a development right must first be secured either through transfer of development
rights from an adjacent quarter of a quarter section or through the bonus lot provision of
the ordinance.
Attachments
A-1 General Location Map
A-2 Current Parcel Layout
A-3 Proposed Parcel Layout
A-4 Topography Map
A-5 Floodplain Map
A-6 Shoreland Map
A-7 Environmental Health Review
A-8 Applicant’s Statement of Practical Difficulty
A-9 Findings of Fact Checklist
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A-7
Blue Earth County - Property & Environmental Resources
P.O. Box 3566, Mankato, Minnesota 56002-3566
Phone: (507) 304-4381

Environmental Health Section - Planning Application Reviews
Date Printed:

June 23, 2020

Permit Number:

PL2020061

Property Owner:

JONES KENT W

Applicant:

JONES KENT W

Parcel Number:

R38.07.05.100.004

File ID:

BOA 07-20

Application Description:

Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the required public road frontage and
lot width from 150 feet to 35 feet for the purpose of creating a new parcel of land. The
property is zoned agricultural and is within the shoreland overlay district of a nearby unnamed
stream. The property is located in the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 5,
Judson Township.

Septic Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments: The septic system serving the existing house on this parcel is compliant and it appears the parcel
has adequate space for a secondary drainfield location when needed. The proposed variance does
not seem to negatively impact the current septic situation on the property. No additional
requirements at this time. Anderson Jesse 06/16/2020 11:42 AM

Well Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments: The enclosed site plan does not identify any well information for the existing building site on
this parcel. A review of the records indicates that the existing building site contains one in-use
well and one properly sealed well, unique # H184356. The properly sealed well was sealed in
2002 by Jadd Seppmann & Sons. Both of these wells are located south of the house. The
proposed variance request does not pose a negative impact to the known well situation on this
property. grant 06/16/2020 11:51 AM

Wetland Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments: This variance should not negatively impact any wetlands that may exist on or near the site. If a
driveway is constructed in the future, the area will need to be reviewed again for wetlands. There
was discussion about keeping the driveway grass/vegetated. If this occurs there should be no
wetlands concerns, however, if a driveway is constructed, possible wetlands will need to be
reviewed further. Altrichter Kristine 06/12/2020 3:20 PM

A-8 Applicant's Statement of Practical Difficulty
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A-9
BLUE EARTH COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE

Kent Wilson Jones
Name of Applicant: _____________________________________
Parcel #: ___________________________________
R38.07.05.100.004

July 1, 2020
Date: _____________________

BOA 07-20
Variance Application #: _______________________

The criteria for the granting of a variance are set forth in Chapter 24 of the Blue Earth County
Ordinance, Section 24-48(j). Variances will only be issued when the Board of Adjustment answers
“Yes” to each of the six questions set forth below.
1.

Is the variance in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The
parcel was created in 1988 and was compliant with the regulations at that time. In 2012, the zoning
_________________________________________________________________________________
ordinance
was amended to require 150 feet of road frontage and a minimum lot width of 150 feet. In this case
the
official control was amended which resulted in the non-conforming width and frontage. In addition, the
_________________________________________________________________________________
applicant
has indicated that access to the intended parcel will utilize the existing access to and from State Hwy
_________________________________________________________________________________
68. Therefore, the request appears to be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.

2.

Is the variance consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan (also referred to as the “Blue Earth
County Land Use Plan”)?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan, as adopted in 2018, includes an Agricultural Objective to “preserve
_________________________________________________________________________________
agricultural
land for future agricultural uses by limiting conversion to non-agricultural uses.” The proposed
_________________________________________________________________________________
variance
will allow the creation of a parcel without using any existing cropland. Therefore, the request appears to
be
consistent with the intent of the Land Use Plan.
_________________________________________________________________________________

3.

Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an
official control?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The zoning chapter of the Code of Ordinances requires a minimum lot width of 150 feet and a minimum of 150 feet of frontage to a
_________________________________________________________________________________
public road. The shape of the applicant’s 16.48 -acre parcel makes it impossible to meet these 150-foot requirements without acquiring
_________________________________________________________________________________
additional cropland to the west. Within his existing parcel, the applicant has the options of using the existing driveway and branching off
for access to the intended parcel or constructing a separate driveway. A variance to reduce the road frontage and lot width
_________________________________________________________________________________
requirements and to make use of an existing driveway, or to use the applicants existing land area to provide access to the intended
_________________________________________________________________________________
parcel, appears to be a reasonable request that is not allowed by an official control.

4.

Is the need for the variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the
landowner?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
As
stated previously, this property was created in 1988 and prior to the adoption of the current zoning regulations. The
sub-standard
panhandle width creates a unique issue for the owner when trying to split the property. The location of
_________________________________________________________________________________
the
existing driveway and the shape of the property presents circumstances that are unique to this property and not
_________________________________________________________________________________
created by the landowner.
_________________________________________________________________________________

5.

Will the issuance of the variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The
essential character of the locality is a mix of agricultural uses, farm and non-farm dwellings, and wooded
_________________________________________________________________________________
areas.
It is unlikely that reducing the required road frontage or panhandle width to allow a parcel split for the
_________________________________________________________________________________
intended purpose of creating a new parcel for development will alter the essential character of the locality.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Therefore, it appears the issuance of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
_________________________________________________________________________________

6.

Does the need for the variance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The practical difficulty in this request is related to the width of the existing access panhandle of the 16.48-acre
_________________________________________________________________________________
parcel. The applicant has talked with the neighboring landowner but does not have any commitment from him
_________________________________________________________________________________
to sell the needed acreage. If able to acquire the needed acreage, that additional land may be taken out of
agricultural production which is contrary to the Land Use Plan objective to preserve agricultural land.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Therefore, it appears as if the practical difficulty in this request includes more than economic considerations
_________________________________________________________________________________
alone.

The answers to the questions above, together with the Facts supporting the answers and those other facts that
exist in the record, are hereby certified to be the Findings of the Board of Adjustment.

APPROVED ( )

DATE: _____________________

DENIED ( )

____________________________________________________
Chairperson, Board of Adjustment

BOA 08-20
Corey & Jamie Marie Hoppe
Centerline Setback Variance
07/01/2020

Property Owners / Applicants
Corey & Jamie Hoppe
17188 592nd Ave
Mankato, MN 56001
Request and Location
Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the required setback from the centerline
of County Road 175 from 130 feet to 80 feet to accommodate the placement of a 30,000-gallon
LP gas tank. The property is zoned agricultural and is located in part of the Northeast Quarter of
the Southwest Quarter of Section 26, Decoria Township.
Legal Description
Part of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 26, Decoria Township.
Zoning
The property is zoned Agricultural.
General Site Description and Project Proposal
The entire property consists of 8.04 acres and includes one single-family dwelling, two farm
storage sheds, and a grain handling system. The applicant is requesting a variance allow the
placement of a 30,000-gallon LP gas tank. The variance would allow the proposed LP tank to be
closer to the centerline of County Road 175 than what is allowed in the Zoning Ordinance. See
Attachment A-3
Project Outcome
If approved, the applicant will be required to first apply for a construction permit prior to the
commencement of any construction activities. Once a permit has been issued and any necessary
erosion control has been properly installed, the applicant could begin construction or placement of
the LP tank.
Land Use Plan
The County Land Use Plan includes an Agricultural objective to adapt to changes in agricultural
trends to ensure that policies and regulations support continued agricultural production. The
applicant’s facility requires large amounts of LP storage to meet the needs for production.
Access
There is no change is access being proposed. Access to and from the property is County Road 175.
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Existing Land Use within ¼ Mile
North: 172nd Street (Township Road) and cropland
South: Cropland and County Tile CD86
East:
County Road 175 and cropland
West: Cropland

NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
Topography
The property is relatively flat with very little elevation change at the proposal site.
Floodplain
According to the 2011 FEMA Preliminary Flood Maps the proposal is not located within one mile
of any mapped floodplain area.
Shoreland
According to Blue Earth County’s Shoreland Overlay Map, the proposal is not located within one
mile of any areas mapped in the Shoreland Overlay District.
Township Review
In an email dated June 1st, 2020, Valerie Levos, Decoria Township Clerk, stated that the applicant
had attended the regularly scheduled monthly meeting to present his request. The Town Board
voted unanimously to approve the request provided it meets al planning and zoning requirements.
County Public Works Department Review
In an email dated January 8, 2020, Chad Wilde, the Assistant Public Works Director of Blue Earth
County, stated that they support this proposal of reducing the centerline setback to 80 feet.
Environmental Health Review
See Attachment A-4

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
The primary regulation that the applicant is seeking relief from is listed below.
Sec. 24-113. - Height, yard and lot area, width and depth regulations.
(b) Front yard regulations. There shall be a front yard setback in the A district of not less than
130 feet from the centerline of all federal, state, county and county state aid highways…
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A complete list of the County Ordinances that are applicable to this request have been included
with the report. See Attachment A-5
Applicant’s Statement of Practical Difficulty
In summary: The applicants state that the location of the existing grain handling and storage
facilities, property lines, along with the layout of the 150-year-old farmyard limit the usable area
for any additional structures on the property. As farming practices have progressed so does the
equipment and infrastructure needed to get the job done efficiently and economically. The
proposed location is the best suitable option and would not require them to reroute any gas lines.
See Attachment A-6
Proposed Findings
Staff has developed the following proposed findings to be considered by the Board of Adjustment:
1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.
In this case the official control is related to the required setback from the center of a County
Road. The County Public Works Department indicated no concern with the request. In
addition, these setback requirements are typically related to safety along roads which
allow traffic to move at an increased speed. The layout of the road and surrounding
topography do not create sight line issues for drivers of through traffic, safety should not
be a concern. Therefore, the request appears to be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the official control.
2. The variance is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan.
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan, as adopted in 2018, include an Agricultural
Objective to “adapt to changes in agricultural trends to ensure that policies and
regulations support continued agricultural production.” The proposed Variance will allow
placement of an LP gas tank to occur in an area closer to the centerline of County Road
175 for the purposes of improving Agricultural practices. Therefore, the request appears
to be consistent with the intent of the Land Use Plan.
3. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by
an official control.
The applicants have a large-scale farming operation that requires large amounts of LP,
therefore, a 30,000-gallon LP tank is a reasonable use.
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4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property, not created by
the landowner.
The farmyard has been around for 150 years and has had some improvements made as the
farming operation grew large. The location of the existing grain handling system in
comparison with the remaining farmyard and grove of trees to the west, appear to be
circumstances that are unique to the property owner, not created by the landowner. The
proposed location would also not require existing gas lines to be relocated on the property.
5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
The addition of the proposed LP tank will not alter the agricultural character of the area.
Therefore, it appears the issuance of the variance will not alter the essential character of
the locality.
6. The practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.
The proposed site for the LP tank meets the 25-foot setback required for insurance
purposes. Other possible locations for the storage tank, present potential safety concerns
with farming equipment while performing field operations. Therefore, it appears as if the
practical difficulty in this request includes more than economic considerations alone.
Recommendation
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the required setback from the center of
County Road 175 from 130 feet to 80 feet to accommodate the future construction of a LP gas tank
with the following conditions:
1. Prior to the placement of the LP tank and any associated construction related activities, the
applicant shall apply for and be issued a construction permit. The permit application shall
be submitted within one year of approval of the variance request.
Attachments
A-1 General Location Map
A-2 Current Site Map
A-3 Proposed Site Map
A-4 Environmental Health Review
A-5 Applicable Ordinances
A-6 Applicant’s Statement of Practical Difficulty
A-7 Findings of Fact Checklist
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General Location Map

Location of Proposed
Variance

Attachment A-2
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Attachment A-4
Environmental Health Review
Blue Earth County - Property & Environmental Resources
P.O. Box 3566, Mankato, Minnesota 56002-3566
Phone: (507) 304-4381

Environmental Health Section - Planning Application Reviews
Date Printed:

June 22, 2020

Permit Number:

PL2020064

Property Owner:

HOPPE COREY M & JAMIE
MARIE U C

Applicant:

HOPPE COREY M & JAMIE
MARIE U C

Parcel Number:

R35.14.26.300.010

File ID:

BOA 08-20

Application Description:

Request for review and approval of a variance to reduce the required setback from the center
of a county road from 130 feet to 80 feet for the purpose of constructing a 30,000 - gallon LP
tank. The site is zoned agricultural and is located in part of the Northeast Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of Section 26, Decoria Township.

Septic Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments: The septic system serving the existing house is compliant and it appears the parcel has adequate
space for a secondary drainfield location when needed. The proposed variance does not seem to
negatively impact the current septic situation on the property. No additional requirements at this
time. Anderson Jesse 06/16/2020 11:42 AM

Well Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments:

The enclosed site plan indicates a well in-use located just north of the attached garage and a
properly sealed well, unique # H142162, also located just north of the attached garage and east of
the in-use well. A review of the records indicates that the in-use well, unique # 183848, drilled by
Loren Denn Well Drilling in 1987 and the sealed well was properly sealed in 1998. This review
also showed a very deep well boring, unique # 213690, which was only partially grouted in 1975.
Based on the known well information on this property the proposed construction does not appear
to negatively impact the well situation on this property. The proposed variance request for a large
LP tank does not appear to negatively impact the known well situation on this property. grant
06/16/2020 9:16 AM

Wetland Review
Status:

Complete - Comments Received

Comments:

Based on an aerial photo review, it does not appear that any wetlands will be impacted by the
construction of this proposed LP tank. There do not appear to be any wetlands near the proposed
site for the LP tank. Altrichter Kristine 06/22/2020 10:23 AM

Applicable County Ordinances
AttachmentA-5
A-8
Attachment
Sec. 24-48. - Board of adjustment.
(a) Establishment. There is hereby established the Blue Earth County Board of Adjustment
which shall have duties and responsibilities as set forth herein and as provided for in
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 394.
(h) Powers and duties of the board of adjustment. The board of adjustment shall have the
following duties.
1) Variances. The board of adjustment shall have the exclusive authority to order the
issuance or denial of variances from the requirements of any official control,
including restrictions placed on nonconformities.
(i) Procedures of the board of adjustment.
1) Applications for any variance, any administrative appeal, and any official map
appeals as described and set forth in Minnesota Statutes Section 394.361, shall be
submitted to the county planning and zoning office on forms provided by the office
for each type of proceeding. They shall be accompanied by all information required
to be included in a completed application, as determined by the county zoning
administrator. They shall also be accompanied by the required application fee.
4) The board of adjustment will hold at least one public hearing on an application for a
variance or an administrative or official map appeal and provide notice thereof
pursuant to the requirements and procedures as set forth in Minnesota Statutes
Section 394.26. In its sole determination and discretion, the board of adjustment may
hold additional public hearings on applications.
6) The applicant or the authorized representative of the applicant is encouraged to
appear at the hearing on the request to present evidence and answer questions.
7) In all variance proceedings before the board of adjustment, the burden of proof is on
the applicant to show that the criteria for the granting of a variance is present.
9) An applicant for a variance must have an ownership interest in the property for
which an application is made.
10) As authorized in Minnesota Statute § 394.362, the applicant for a variance which in
the opinion of the board of adjustment may result in a material adverse effect on the
environment may be required by the board of adjustment to demonstrate the nature
and extent of the effect.
(j) Criteria for granting variances. A variance to a provision of the Zoning Ordinance may
be issued to provide relief to the landowner in those zones where the intent of the
applicable standards creates practical difficulties for the property owner in the use of their
land.

No variance shall have the effect of allowing the floodplain district a lower degree of flood
protection than the regulatory flood protection elevation for the particular area or permit
standards lower than those required by state law.
A variance may be granted only in the event that all of the following circumstances exist:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official
control.
The variance is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan.
The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by an official control.
The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property, not
created by the landowner.
The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
The practical difficulty includes more than economic considerations alone.

(l) Other provisions relating to variances.
1) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the
zoning district in which the subject property is located.
2) The board of adjustment may impose conditions on the granting of any variance.
Conditions are to be directly related to the variance, bear a rough proportionality to
the impact created by the variance, and shall be what the board of adjustment
considers reasonable and necessary to protect the public health, safety and welfare.
3) A variance shall expire and be considered null and void two years after the issuance
of the variance if the use, actions or construction authorized by virtue of the variance
has not yet begun. For purposes of this section, construction shall include significant
site preparation work including land clearing, excavation, and the installation of
utilities necessary for the placement, assembly, or installation of utilities or
equipment, the installation of footings, slab, foundation, posts, walls or other
portions of a building.
4) The county zoning administrator may, in his or her sole discretion, grant one
extension of this time period for up to one year upon a written request of the
property owner, if the written request is received at least 30 days prior to the
expiration of the two-year period, and if the county zoning administrator determines
that reasonable cause for the extension exists.
5) A variance application may not be resubmitted for a period of at least one year from
the date the request is denied, unless the zoning administrator determines in his or
her sole discretion that the application is substantially changed from the earlier
denied request, or that there is new evidence, or that in the opinion of the zoning
administrator a substantial change of circumstances exists.

6)

A certified copy of any order issued by the board of adjustment acting upon a
request for a variance, or upon any appeal from an order, requirement, decision or
determination by an administrative official, shall be recorded with the county
recorder. The order issued by the board of adjustment shall include the legal
description of the property involved. The zoning administrator shall be responsible
for the recording of such orders.

(Ord. of 2-28-2012; Ord. of 8/23/2016 (2)
Sec. 24-113. - Height, yard and lot area, width and depth regulations.
(b) Front yard regulations. There shall be a front yard setback in the A district of not less
than 130 feet from the centerline of all federal, state, county and county-state aid
highways, except for divided highways which shall be 100 feet from the highway rightof-way line. There shall be a front yard setback of not less than 65 feet from the
centerline of all other public rights-of-way and private roads. There shall be a front yard
setback of not less than 32 feet, measured from the property line (exterior radius) of a
cul-de-sac. Where a lot is located at the intersection of two or more roads or highways,
there shall be a front yard setback from each road or highway abutting the corner lot.
(Ord. of 2-28-2012)

Attachment A-6
Applicants Statement of Practical Difficulty

BOA 08-20

PL2020064

Attachment A-7
Findings of Fact Checklist
BLUE EARTH COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE

Corey & Jamie Marie Hoppe
Name of Applicant: _____________________________________
R35.14.26.300.010
Parcel #: ___________________________________

7/1/2020
Date: _____________________

BOA 08-20
Variance Application #: _______________________

The criteria for the granting of a variance are set forth in Chapter 24 of the Blue Earth County
Ordinance, Section 24-48(j). Variances will only be issued when the Board of Adjustment answers
“Yes” to each of the six questions set forth below.
1.

Is the variance in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
In this case the official control is related to the required setback from the center of a County Road. The County Public
_________________________________________________________________________________
Works Department indicated no concern with the request. In addition, these setback requirements are typically related to
_________________________________________________________________________________
safety along roads which allow traffic to move at an increased speed. The layout of the road and surrounding topography
do not create sight line issues for drivers of through traffic, safety should not be a concern. Therefore, the request appears
_________________________________________________________________________________

2.

Is the variance consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan (also referred to as the “Blue Earth
County Land Use Plan”)?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The Blue Earth County Land Use Plan, as adopted in 2018, include an Agricultural Objective to “adapt to changes in
_________________________________________________________________________________
agricultural trends to ensure that policies and regulations support continued agricultural production.” The proposed
Variance will allow placement of an LP gas tank to occur in an area closer to the centerline of County Road 175 for the
_________________________________________________________________________________
purposes of improving Agricultural practices. Therefore, the request appears to be consistent with the intent of the Land
_________________________________________________________________________________

to be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control.

Use Plan.

3.

Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an
official control?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The applicants have a large-scale farming operation that requires large amounts of LP, therefore, a 30,000-gallon LP tank
_________________________________________________________________________________
is a reasonable use.
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

4.

Is the need for the variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the
landowner?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The farmyard has been around for 150 years and has had some improvements made as the farming operation grew large.
_________________________________________________________________________________
The location of the existing grain handling system in comparison with the remaining farmyard and grove of trees to the
_________________________________________________________________________________
west, appear to be circumstances that are unique to the property owner, not created by the landowner. The proposed
_________________________________________________________________________________
location would also not require existing gas lines to be relocated on the property.
_________________________________________________________________________________

5.

Will the issuance of the variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The addition of the proposed LP tank will not alter the agricultural character of the area. Therefore, it appears the
_________________________________________________________________________________
issuance of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

6.

Does the need for the variance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes ( ) No ( )
Why or why not?
_________________________________________________________________________________
The proposed site for the LP tank meets the 25-foot setback required for insurance purposes. Other possible locations
_________________________________________________________________________________
for
the storage tank, present potential safety concerns with farming equipment while performing field operations.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Therefore,
it appears as if the practical difficulty in this request includes more than economic considerations alone.
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

The answers to the questions above, together with the Facts supporting the answers and those other facts that
exist in the record, are hereby certified to be the Findings of the Board of Adjustment.

APPROVED ( )

DATE: _____________________

DENIED ( )

____________________________________________________
Chairperson, Board of Adjustment

